

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION (L) NO. 3898 OF 2026

Digitally  
signed by  
AMOL  
PREMNATH  
JADHAV  
Date:  
2026.03.10  
11:17:28  
+0530

**Makdol Infrastructure Pvt. Ltd.** ... Petitioner

V/s.

**The State of Maharashtra through. The  
Secretary for Urban Development Dept. & Ors.** ... Respondents

WITH  
WRIT PETITION (L) NO. 1779 OF 2026

**Shree Swami Vivekanand (SRA) CHSL** ... Petitioner

V/s.

**The State of Maharashtra through. The  
Secretary for Urban Development Dept. & Ors.** ... Respondents

WITH  
WRIT PETITION (L) NO. 1097 OF 2026

**Usha Rajendra Dave** ... Petitioner

V/s.

**The State of Maharashtra through. The  
Secretary for Urban Development Dept. & Ors.** ... Respondents

---

**Mr. Sachinkumar Rajepandhare**, for Petitioner in WPL/3898/2026.

**Mr. Abhay Khandeparkar**, with Mr. Vishal Kanade, i/b Gopal Ozalwar, for  
Petitioner in WPL/1097/2026.

**Mr. Chirag Mody**, i/b Ms. Shilpa Pawar, for Petitioner in WPL/1779/2026.

**Mr. Prashant Kamble** AGP for Respondent no. 1-State in WPL/3898/2026.

**Mr. Prakhar Tandon** with Mr. Aatish Tayade, Ms. Aarushi Yadav, i/b Ms.  
Ravleen Sabharwal, for Respondent-SRA in WPL/3898/2026.

**Mr. Deepak Pahuja**, with Ms. Sarabjot Singh & Mr. Raghav SV. i/b J Law  
Associates, for Respondent nos. 9 & 10 in WPL/3898/2026 & for Respondent  
nos. 7 & 8 in WPL/1097/2026 & Respondent nos. 9 & 10 in  
WPL/1779/2026.

**Mr. Chirag Mody** with Ms. Shilpa Pawar, for Respondent no. 9 in WPL/1097/2026.

**Ms. Purnima Kantharia** for Respondent nos. 3 to 6-SRA in WPL/1098/2026 & WPL/1779/2026.

**Ms. Varsha Sawant**, AGP, for Respondent no. 1-State in WPL/1097/2026.

**Ms. Anupama Pawar**, AGP for Respondent no.-1 in WPL/1779/2026.

**Mr. Rushabh Sheth**, i/b Mr. Parth P. Shah, for Slum Dwellers in WPL/1097/2026 & WPL/3898/2026 & WPL/1779/2026.

---

**CORAM : FARHAN P. DUBASH, J.**

**DATE : 7<sup>th</sup> MARCH 2026**

**P.C. :**

1. The Respondents shall put in their replies to the present Writ Petitions which shall be filed and served, on or before 16<sup>th</sup> March 2026. Rejoinder, if any, shall be filed and served, on or before 25<sup>th</sup> March 2026.
2. Place the captioned three Writ Petitions for further consideration on 30<sup>th</sup> March 2026.

**( FARHAN P. DUBASH, J. )**

*Ajay Jadhav*